# **City of Archer City**

# Special Called City Council Meeting Friday, August 25, 2023 9:00 A.M.

The Mayor and City Council of the City of Archer City, met for a Special Called Meeting with the Archer County Commissioner's Court on Friday, August 25, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. at the Archer County Courthouse Annex, 112 E. Walnut, Archer City, Texas.

#### Call to Order

County Judge Randall Jackson called the meeting to order at 9:0 a.m. and led the Pledge of Allegiance for the United States and Texas flags.

The following Council members were present for roll call:

Mayor Truette Council Members Paula Bradley

Billy Burks Debra Haehn Leslie Hash - absent Megan Randall

City staff present: City Secretary - Kim Whitsitt

County officials/employees present – Randall Jackson, Darin Wolf, Todd Herring, Wade Scarbrough, Pat Martin III, Karren Winter, Shane Wright, Jack Curd, Conner Deen, Patricia Vieth, Paul Wylie, Jr., Dawn Vieth

Guests Present – Jackie Ditto, Larry Holloway, Patricia Hardy, Barbara Geis, Kelvin Green, Scottie Buerger, Michael Carriger, Skylar Hilbers, Brett Baugh, Fern Starnes, Pete Wolf, Kenny Hoffman, Mitch Tasker, Michael Bradshaw, Susie Wallace, Nathan Lawson

# **Public Comments**

None

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

# Ambulance Service for Archer City and Portions of Archer County FY 2023 2024

Judge Jackson addressed the Commissioner's Court, Archer City Council and guests concerning a request from Archer City Mayor Jake Truette, at a special called meeting on August 18, 2023, to partner with the City to provide ambulance service to Archer City and portions of Archer County for the term beginning November 1, 2023.

Judge Jackson stated discussion had occurred concerning the formation of a 501(c) non-profit organization for the ambulance service. Conner Deen briefed the commissioners on a 501(c) non-profit.

**County Convened in Executive session from 10:05 – 10:57** 

# **NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED**

# Ambulance Service for Archer City and Portions of Archer County FY 2023 2024

Judge Jackson brought the meeting back into open session at 10:57 a.m. Judge Jackson made a motion to supplement funding for legal service research on a 501(c) for the ambulance service. Todd Herring seconded the motion. All present voted "Aye".

Pat Martin made the motion to supplement the City of Archer City for the ambulance service area with \$250,000.00 for FY 2023 2024. Darin Wolf seconded the motion. Voting was as follows: Todd Herring – Yes, Pat Martin – Yes, Judge Jackson – Yes, Darin Wolf – Yes, Wade Scarbrough – No.

Mayor Truette recommended a motion to the City Council to move forward with the ambulance service contract for FY 2023 2024. Paula Bradley made the motion. Billy Burks seconded the motion. All members present voted "Aye".

Adjournment		
There being no further business to come before	e the City Council, Billy Burks moved to adjourn at 11:05 a.m. Mega	n
Randall seconded the motion. All members p	resent voted "Aye".	
•	·	
Kim Whitsitt, City Secretary	Jake Truette, Mayor	

